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SECTION 4:
FOCUS ON ALL THREE GROUPS FOR 2003 ONLY
INTRODUCTION

In this section, the focus is on the information concerning all three
groups: business leaders, faculty and students. Table 4A presents a summary
version of the information for each of the 47 attitudinal questions. For each
question for each group, the percent that agreed with each statement is given. In
addition, the average response (low is positive) and the standard deviation for each
question are provided. The number of responses completes the information for

each group for each question. Questions 30 to 38 are given at the end of the table

since their answers should have reflected to what extent instead of a SA to SD

perspective. See Table 4B for a clearer understanding of these questions.

Table 4B gives the percentage of respondents who either Strongly Agreed, Agree,
gave No Opinion, Disagreed or Strongly Disagreed for each question for
each group. The discussion will focus on Table 4A. One can examine the differences
in the actual responses in Table 4B depending upon his or her interest in the
particular question and/or group.

ANALYSIS

Table 4A shows the percent of the three responding groups agreeing with each
statement. Of the 47 questions on the 2003 questionnaire, 27 answers were
positive from all of the respondents. Nine responses were negative from all of the
respondents. The respondents answers were mixed on the other 11 questions. Of
the 11 questions with mixed responses, faculty and students agreed 6 times, faculty
and business people agreed 3 times, and business people and students agreed
twice. Four out of the six times that faculty and students agreed their answers were
positive. All three times that faculty agreed with business people their answers
were negative. Business people and students agreed once positively and once
negatively. Overall, business people gave positive answers 66 percent of the time;
faculty gave positive answers 68 percent of the time; and students gave positive



answers 72 percent of the time.

PERCENT OF EACH OF THE THREE 2003 RESPONDING

TABLE 4A :
GROUPS AGREEING WITH EACH STATEMENTIéV2iéV2 (1=SA;iéVa 5=SD)
[ Std.
Q= | QUESTION Year | Type Agree | Mean | Dev. | n=
The corporation has a responsibility to Buziness
1 take 2003 | Leaders 76% 2.1 1.0 66
the lead in solving major social 2003 | Faculty 67% 2.4 1.2 260
problems
such as pollution, discrimination, and | 2003 | Srudents 7% |22 0o | 1000
safety.
The corporation has a responsibility to Business
2 not 2003 | Leaders 11% 40 1.0 66
become involved in solving social 2003 | Faculty 19% 3.8 1.1 260
problems .
unie:s doing 5o becomes: a cost of
doing
business or the opportunity to eam &
profit. 2003 | Students 25% 34 1.0 1008
The corporation has the Business
rezponsibility to get 2003 | Leaders 35% 3.1 0e 66
3 involved in social responsibility 3003 | Eaculty T5%% Xy 10 | 268
projects bacause
outside pressures make suchicVa an | 2003 | Students 60% 25 0.8 1008
involvement
a cost of doing business.
. Business
i SO | e | taies o0% |13 Jos |es
gqup;xm: pportunity in hiring and 2003 | Faculty 05% 1.5 0.7 | 269
promotion. 2003 [ Students 03% 1.3 0.8 1008
The corporation has a responsibility Business
5 to promots 2003 | Leaders 1% 24 1.0 66
conservation of energy even if 2003 | Faculty 65% | 2.4 11 | 260
doing so mean: a . -
reduction in profits. 2003 | Students 66% 23 1.0 1000
The corporation has a responsibility Buziness
6 1o conserve 2003 | Leaders 70% 24 10 |66
natural resources, even if doing so 2003 | Faculty 73% 22 1.1 260
mean: a =
reduction in profits. 2003 | Students 2% 2.2 0o 1008
The corporation has a responzibility Business
7 1o clean up 2003 | Leaders 2% 1. 0.8 66
or avoid causing air, noize, and 2003 aCUIty 519 X 10 260
water pollution . -
:mm if doing so0 means a reduction 2003 | Srudents 83% 19 0.8 1008
in profits.
The corporation bas a responsibility Business
8 to contribute 2003 | Leaders 88% 1.7 0e 66
money and manazament time to 2003 | Faculty 80% 2.0 08 |26°
civic activities in .
communities whare the firm has 2003 | Students 2304 13 0.9 T
plants or offices.
Buziness
o The corporation has a responsibility | 2003 | Leaders 56% 26 1.1 66
to help 2003 | Faculty 42% 28 1.0 | 262
HESGELY STSR Semam_. 2003 | Students 30% 3.0 10 | 1009
Business
10 | The corporation has a responsibility | 2003 | Leaders 00% 12 0.4 66
2;‘:‘““?‘}’ 2003 | Faculty o0% |12 Jos [z260
s 2003 | Students 04% 15 0.7 [ 1008
I The tvpical business executive has I Business I I I I
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™ Two sets of ZUVs | Leagers 147 4.3 1 o0
i ethzlt:‘al standards, one which he/she 2003 [Faculty 318% 32 12 269
applies to
"“hi“;!ii 'Cﬁ;:i:i“ and another 2003 | Students 60% |26 12 | 1009
which is apphi
10 hisher private life.
Business
12 | Ethical standards in business are 2003 | Leaders 11% 42 0.2 66
lower than in
government. 2003 | Faculty 15% 3.7 1.0 268
2005 | Students 20% 3.4 1.0 1002
|
Busziness
_ | Ethical standards i business are 2003 | Leaders 28% 33 12 |66
13 1mx:f:r IJL?% n ‘ y 2003 | Facuity S1% 2.0 12 [260
most religious organizations. 5003 | Sades S X 1 1000
Buzines:
i iimxcﬁmimdﬂdé in businass ars 2003 | Leaders 19% ig 1.1 |66
s st O 2003 [Faculty 6% 3.1 1T |269
bt s o 3005 | Students 36% | 2.8 10 | 1000
onl - sinace Buzines:
The ethical standards used in busines
15 | e os hieh - *| 2003 | Leaders 6% |25 oo |66
- a: those E)mcti,ced with family and 2003 | Faculty 34% 32 1.0 269
friends. 2003 | Students 24% 33 1.0 1009
Occasionally, business people maks Business
16 decisions 2003 | Leaders 38% 28 1.1 66
tlmt.a:re right for business but which 2003 | Faculty 350% 2.1 0.7 760
are inconsistent
i Fh‘:“ personal ethical 2003 | Students 9% |20 |os |1009
principles.
Busmnes:
2003 | Leaders 20% i3 1.0 66
17 Much advertizing done by business iz
:gitsiﬁacdﬁumer 2002 | Faculty 2% = 2 =
2003 | Students 60% 25 1.0 1009
Buzines:
18 | Effective advertizing may have to 2003 | Leader: 8% 4.1 08 |66
oe Somewhat 2003 | Faculty 7% 41 Jos [a2ee
) 2003 | Students 36% |32 11 | 1000
Buzines:
1 It = in the long run self-interest of 2003 | Leaders 01% 1.8 0.8 &6
; bt’o:f;‘u:: customar 2003 | Faculty 2% |16 08 |269
prote T 2003 | Students 76% 2.1 0.9 1009
. . . lass ol i Busines:
The average customer is les: ethical in
2 | dealing - - 2003 | Leaders 31% il 1.0 66
- with business than the businessisin | 2002 | Faculty 20% 33 0.9 269
dealing with that customer. 2003 | Students 31% 31 1.0 1009
I S ; Buzines:
N it should be edt
o enzszein S 2008 | Leaders s7% |17 oo |es
“" | business practices that employes 2003 | Faculty 81% K] 1.0 |260
considers unethical. 2003 | Students 24%, 1.8 0.9 1009
In sccepting an emplovment offar Business
22 | each emploves 2003 | Leaders 33% 2.8 12 66
irtr-hsi!h:litl}‘ ag:;i to abide by the 2003 [Faculty 43% 3l 12 [269
ethical stan g
of the emplo}';:}zren if the 2003 | Students 35% 2.7 1.1 1000
company standards
diffar from those of the emplovee.
Business
Wages and salaries should vary | 2003 | Laaders | 88% | 18 | 08 |66
. acclerdmg to an
_ Dot e e i, | 2005 | Faculty | 91% |13 o7 | 262
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e [ 3505 { Srudents I55% 1o fos {1008
Wages: and salarias should vary Business
24 | according to 2003 | Leaders 40% 29 1.1 66
both the emploves :
productivity and years of 2005 | Faculty 54% 27 1.1 268
sarvice with the firm. 2003 | Students 31% 71 0.0 1000
Wages and salaries should vary Business
primarily with 2003 | Leaders 3% 42 0.7 66
the -z_p:ployee'z vear: of service with | 2003 | Faculty 3% 4.1 0.7 269
the firm. 2005 | Students 36% 3.1 1.1 1002
Labor unions sarve a useful purpose Buzinass
by prodding 2003 | Leaders 20% 36 1.2 66
a particular managament into 2003 | Facultv 349 3, 1.1 260
fulfilling its =
responsibilities to labor. 2003 [ Srudents £7% 2.3 1.0 1008
Business
The corporation should s2ek w0 2005 | Leaders 20% 34 1.2 66
mmaﬁ_éhm 2003 | Faculty 16% 3.0 1.1 ]269
TUR profys. 7003 | Students T30 | 3.1 10 | 1008
Business
The corporation should s2ek o eam 2 | 2003 | Leaders 009 15 0.5 &6
satisfactory ‘holders 7003 | Faculty 03% 1.5 05 | 268
YEIE OF YT FOF Stociotiers. 2003 | Students 5% | 2.1 0.7 | 1008
The ethical standards in competition Buszinass
are determined 2003 | Leaders 0% 4.3 0.6 66
= by the least ethical competitor.. . . If [ 2003 | Faculty 7% 4.0 0.8 26%
one firm engagss
in unethical conduct, the others will | 2003 | Students 20% 3.6 1.1 1009
ve to follow
10 survive.
Businass
) To what extant are ethical standards | 2003 | Leaders 55% 28 1.0 64
3 influenced R 2005 [Faculty 3% 2.0 0.8 252
UY POSr SE0up Pressures? 2003 | Srudents 75% 22 0.0 | 1004
Business
To what extant are ethical standards | 2003 | Leaders 66% 26 1.0 64
: a_ﬂumf&? FP—— 2003 [ Faculty 9% |19 0.6 | 252
Y provatiing fndusiy practice® 2003 | Students 8% |20 Jo7 100
To what extant are ethical standards _ | Business
- influenced 2003 Leaders 81% 22 0.8 64
o by perceived preference of top 2003 | Faculty 80% 1.8 0.7 255
axecutives? 2003 | Students 86% 1.0 0.8 | 1004
N ) . Business . -
. '_I'o what extant are ethical standards 2003 | 1 caders 83% 22 0.8 G4
33 influenced T e p— e
by family experiences? 2005 | Faculty 2% 2.3 1.0 | 254
) ) 2003 | Students 58% 26 1.0 1004
Businass
i Ec}lxx'hat ::tem are ethical standards 2003 | Leaders 74% 24 0.8 64
34 uenc — - T = -
) "~ . - 2003 | Faculty 59% 2.6 1.0 234
by church expariences: 3003 | Stadents % 120 10 [ 1004
Businass
) To what extant are ethical standard: 2003 | Leaders 83% 22 0.7 64
| e sl ecperiences? | 2000 | EacH ST P
¥ your sducational expenences: 3003 | Students 8% |22 08 | 1003
To what extant are ethical standards Business
influenced 2003 | Leaders 020% 19 0.8 64
3 by company's sthical code or 2003 | Faculty 75% 23 0.2 234
policy? 2003 [ Students 80% 2.1 0.8 1004
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Business

. E’n\\hat ::tem are ethical standards | 2003 | { caders 85% 2.0 08 |64
- uenc N3 . Q04 3] L IT
. . 2003 | Faculty 8% 2.2 02 254
by profeszional ethical coda’ 3003 | Srodens T = o3 1003
Business
i ;oﬂ\l:::l:f :\;:t-zm are ethical standards 2003 I_eader: 73% 23 0.8 4
- npprsrerd R 2003 | Faculty 50% 2.1 08 | 235
by society's moral climate? 3003 | Srudents % J2: oo | 1003
Business
30 | All instututions in our society 2003 | Leaders 3% 3.1 1.0 65
should :eek to protect
ﬁf_{:ﬂf_‘e the interests of 2003 | Faculty 43% |23 1.1 | 268
3.
2003 | Students 63% 24 1.0 1002
Individual freadom may have to be Business
partly restricted 2005 | Leaders 56% 2.7 1.1 66
in order for organizations to 2005 | Faculty 69% 2.6 1.1 268
affactively function. 2003 | Students 50% 28 1.1 1008
CGovernment should redistribute Busines: ) _
income in order to 2003 | Leaders 23% 3. 1.1 66
assure a minimum standard of 2003 | Faculty 35% 3.3 1.3 262
iving for all citizens. 2005 | Students 28% 34 1.2 1002
Government should provide Business
,~ | incentives for business 2003 | Leaders 55% 28 1.1 66
T to get involved in solving social 2003 | Faculty T4% 2.4 1.1 26¢
problems. 2003 | Students T1% 23 0e 1002
Business
.. | Truthin lending ragulations are 2003 | Leaders 86% 2.0 08 |66
45 nzeded to protect Faculty S80% 1%
2003 0.8 262
the customer.
) 2003 | Students 73% 2.1 0.7 1008
Business
44 Antitrust laws: prohibiting price fixing | 2003 | Leaders 83% 2.1 0.8 66
E’E;iﬁ;he 2003 | Faculty 2% |20 0o |260
2003 | Students 67% 22 0.8 1002
Business
| Lazy or incompetent employzes 2003 | Leaders 86% 1.9 0.2 66
45 should be fired. 2003 | Faculty S7% 1.8 0.8 260
2003 | Students 82% 9 0.8 1002
A company should have formal Businass
policies to guarantes 2005 | Leaders 86% 18 1.0 66
that every employee has an aqual 2003 | Faculty 01% 1.7 0.8 |26¢°
opportunity for
Pmm%ﬂwe pay incraases, andother | 2003 | Srudemts 83% 1.7 0.8 | 1009
rewards
provided by the firm.
Business
The corporation should s2¢k to 2003 | Leaders 03% 1.7 0.8 66
mamm;;.te__long 2003 | Faculty 92% 1.6 0.8 269
Tun protis. 2003 | Students Se% |1 0.7 | 1009
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TABLE 4B FORALL SEVEN YEARS, PERCENT OF EACH OF THE THREE GROUPS PROVIDING THEIR
DEGREE OF AGREEMENT WITH EACH STATEMENT (1=84; 5=SD)

('L QUESTION Year Type LEEY Toa ToNO ToD TosD n=
2003 Bus. Leaders 29 47 2 S 3 66
1 The corporation has a responsibility to take the lead in solving major social 7003 Faculty 73 11 ) 30 I
problems such as pollution, discrimination, and safety. 003 Tudents 73 STy T T T To0e
The corporation has a responsibility to not become mvolved in solving 2003 Bus. Leaders 3 8 8 32 30 o
2 social problems unless doing so becomes a cost of doing business or the 2003 Faculty 3 16 32 269
opportunity to eam a profit 2003 tudents 3 22 20 45 I 009
The corporation has the responsibility to get involved in social 2003 Bus. Leaders 2 33 21 42 2 %
4 responsibility projects because outside pressures make suchic¥2 an 2003 Faculty ! 51 o 23 2 268
involvement a cost of doing business 2003 tudents 7 33 25 13 I 009
) ) | 2003 Bus. Leaders 76 23 0 2 0
4 The :cr.poratmnhas a responsibility to promote equal opportunity in hiring and—p3 Faculty 3 T T p) T
promotion. 2003 tudents [E] 29 4 2 1
. o . 2003 Bus. Leaders 13 56 8 18 3 7
5 The :pzporatlanhas a responsibility to promote conservation of energy 003 Facily 73 TS T TS T T
even if doing so means a reduction in profits. 3003 fodents 0 T ™ ! T 100
i 2003 Bus. Leaders 11 39 11 13 3 )
6 T];e corporation has a rela.porlxslblhr}' to conserve natural resources, even if 3003 Taculy Pl T - TS T 28
doing so means a reduction in profits. 3003 fodents 73 r () T T T 000
i L ) o ) 2003 Bus. Leaders 26 66 2 5 2 P
+ | The corporation has a responsibility to clean up or aveid causing air, noise, and 773 Facolty 33 L3 3 TS p; )
' water pollution even if doing so means a reduction in profits 3003 Tudents 30 T ™ 3 T :‘)[‘c
i 2003 Bus. Leaders 33 35 6 3 2 65
g 'l:he ccrplor‘atmn‘h?ze: a rlesponslblhl:\'l to contribute money and 2 003 Faculty T ™ ) ) T
time to civic activities in communities where the firm has plants or offices. 003 Todenis o T ™ 3 T
2003 Bus. Leaders 14 42 24 15 5 ]
9 | The corporation has a responsibility to help minority owned businesses. 2003 Faculty 9 33 31 23 3 269
2003 Students $ 22 3% 24 / 1009
l 2003 l Bus. Leaders 85 [ 12 2 0 0 %
10 The corporation has a responsibility to be truthful in advertising. [ 2003 | Faculty (2] | 17 1 0 0 268
| | 2003 | Students 59 |35 4 1 0 1009
The typical business executive has two sets of ethical standards, one which 2003 Bus. Leaders 0 12 B 33 3 “
1 he'she applies to business activities and another which is applied to his’her | 2003 Faculty 8 30 2 35 16
private life. 2003 tudents 16 44 13 21
2003 Bus Leaders 0 11 5 - 4T
12 Ethical standards in business are lower than in government. 2003 Faculty 3 12 16 49 20
2003 Students 3 1 28 44 B
2003 Bus. Leaders 5 23 15 32 26 s
13 Ethical standards in business are lower than in most religious organizations 2003 Faculty 10 41 12 28 g
2003 tudents 15 40 25 18 4
Bus Leaders 2 17 11 43 20 [T
4 Etiucal standards in buaﬂess are lower than in the typical American family. Faculty [ 30 22 33 7 188
Students 8 38 i 24 3 1008
Bus. Leaders & 61 E 24 0 65
15 The ethical standards used in business are as high as those practiced with Taculty 3 K] 8 T ry T
family and friends Students 3 TS ] 0 7 1008
Bus. Leaders & 33 6 28 6 a5
16 Occasionally, business people make decisions that are nght for business but Tacolty T3 - = = i %50
which are inconsistent with their personal ethical principles. Students TT = - " ) TE
2003 Bus Leaders 3 26 15 33 3 [
17 Much advertising done by business is misleading to the consumer. 2003 Faculty 7 <0 ] 32 & 160
2003 Students i) 30 17 22 1008
Bus Leaders Ny T T = BT
18 Effective advertising may have to be somewhat misleading. Faculty 1 [ [ 54 27
Students 4 32 14 42 <
Bus. Leaders 33 56 3 6 0 45
19 It is in the long nn self-interest of business to protect the customer Tacully 30 42 5 3 [1] 265
Students 26 30 13 10 1 1009
2003 Bus. Leaders 5 26 30 33 & 65
0 The average customer 1 less ethical in dealing with business than the ik} Facolly ] 17 T T T 5
business is in dealing with that customer. 3003 Students g bl b0 T rl 1008
2003 Bus. Leaders 33 32 5 9 0 [
1 No employee should be required to engage in business practices that 7003 Taculty 12 3 K] 1) 250
emplovee considers unethical. 3003 Students ES| T ] g 7 1 1008
In accepting an emplovment offer sach employes mmplicitly agress to abide by | 2003 Bus. Leaders 14 39 12 27 8 44
2 the ethical standards of the emplover, aven if the company standards differ 2003 Faculty 7 KT E] 37 i 5%
from those of the employvee. 2003 Students 10 43 13 24 ] 1009
Bus Leaders 1o 52 [ [ u 4
23 Wages and salaries should vary according to an employecié Yas productivity _ Farulty 30 52 [ 3 1 262
' Students 30 54 B 6 ] 1002
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| Wages and salaries should vary according to both the emploveeidas

productivity and vears of service with the firm

[ Bus. Leaders

| Faculty

| Students

- Bus. Leaders 0 6
Wages and salaries should vary primarily with the emplovee's vears of Facuity 1
service with the firm. Students g
] . . Bus. Leaders 3 64
26 Labor unions serve a useful purpose by prodding a particular management Facultr 7 e
into fulfilling its responsibilities to labor. Students 5
Bus. Leaders 66
27 The corperation should seek to maximize short run profits. Faculty 269
Students
Bus. Leaders 6
28 The corporation should seek to earn a satisfactory rate of return for Taculty )
stockholders. Stodents
The ethical standards in competition are determined by the least ethical Bus. Leaders 56
0 L - - . - T =
= competitorié ¥a If one firm engages in unethical conduct. the others will have Faculty 25
to follow to survive. Students 19
Bus. Leaders 5
30 * Ethical standards are itthiienced by peer group pressures Faculty
Students
Bus. Leaders 2 64
31 * Ethical standards are influenced by prevailing industry practice Faculty 0 252
Students 0 1004
] ] ] Bus. Leaders 9 3 54
12 ELh.:;l standards are influenced by perceived preference of top Faculy 3 ] =
executives Students T 7
Bus. Leaders
33 * Ethical standards are influenced by family experiences Faculty
Students
Bus. Leaders
34 * Ethical standards are influenced by church experiences. culty
Students
Bus. Leaders
35 * Ethical standards are influenced by your educational experiences?. culty
Students
Bus. Leaders 2
34 * Ethical standards are influenced by company's ethical code or pol: Faculty 2
Students 1
Bus. Leaders 6
37 * Ethical standards are influenced by professional ethical code. Faculty
Students 004
Bus. Leaders 2 64
38 * Ethical standards are influenced by society's moral climate Faculty 1 233
Students 2 004
] ] Bus. Leaders 3 65
10 All institutions in our socie should seek to protect and promote the Faoulty 3 =5
interests of individuals. Students 7
Bus. Leaders 66
10 Individual freedom may have to be partly restricted in order for Facolny
organizations to effectively function Stodents
Bus. Leaders 66
41 Government should redistribute income in order to assure a mmimum Taculny
standard of living for all citizens Students
] ] ] ] ] Bus. Leaders 6 66
0 Government should provide incentives for business to get involved in Facolty % 5%
solving social problems Stodents 3 T
Bus. Leaders 6 2 56
43 Truth in lending regulations is needed to protect the customer. Faculty 3 2
Students 3 [
Bus. Leaders G 2
44 Antitrust laws prohibiting price fixing benefit the customer. Faculty 3 3
Students 3 1
Bus. Leaders 5 9 66
45 Lazy of incompetent employees should be fired. Faculty 3 H
Students 12 3
A company should have formal policies to goarantee that every employee Bus. Leaders 8 2 2 66
46 has an equal opportunity for promotion, pay increases, and other rewards Faculty 5 1 3
provided by the firm. Students 2 3 1
3 3
Bus. Leaders 66
47 The corporation should seek to maximize long run profits. Faculty

Students
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